

No. 21-463

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Whole Woman's Health, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

Austin Reeve Jackson, Judge, District Court of
Texas, 114th District, et al., *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA PROLIFE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Sheila Ann Green
Counsel of Record

R.G. Shannon
General Counsel

California ProLife Council
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 2350
Sacramento, CA 95812
209-380-7108

sheilaanngreen@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Interests of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Common Law and the Nineteenth Century Abortion Statutes Refute the Right to Abortion Announced in <i>Roe</i>	3
A. The Common Law Refutes <i>Roe</i> 's Abortion Right.....	3
1. The English Commentators	3
2. English Common Law Cases.....	7
3. American Colonial Cases.....	9
B. Nineteenth Century Statutes.....	10
1. <i>The Offences against the Person Act</i>	10
2. American Statutes.....	12
II. <i>Casey</i> 's Viability Line is Unsupported.....	15
III. <i>Doe</i> 's Health Definition Undermines States' Interest in Protecting Unborn Life.....	16
IV. Legal History and the Constitution Support the Personhood of the Unborn Child.....	17
A. The Personhood of the Unborn Can Be Inferred from Criminality of Abortion.....	17
B. The Text and History of the Constitution Support Personhood.....	18
1. The Term "Person" in the Constitution.....	18
2. Public Meaning of "Person".....	20
3. Natural Law Includes all Natural Persons as Legal Persons.....	22

4. The Purpose of the Fourteenth Amendment Was to Uphold Natural Rights.....	25
V. <i>Roe's</i> Rejection of the Hippocratic Oath Has Led to the Ethical Degradation of the Medical Profession.....	29
VI. The Private Right of Action Created by S.B. 8 Is a Valid Exercise of State Power and of Individual Responsibility.....	31
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 715 (1999).....	23
<i>American Communications Association v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382, 442-43 (1950).....	1, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Brooks</i> , 10 Md. Archives 464-65, 486-88 (1656)	10, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Lambrozo</i> , 53 Md. Archives 387 (1663).....	10, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 10 Md. Archives 171 (1652, published 1891).....	10, 18
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	26
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	22
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	2, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, 1414 (2020).....	2,32
<i>Regina v. Sims</i> , 75 Eng. Rep. 1075 (1601).....	5, 18
<i>Regina v. Webb</i> Calendar of Assize Rec., Surrey Indictments, Eliz I, at 512 (no. 3146) (Q.B. 1602).....	5,8

<i>Rex v. Allen</i> , Newport Cnty. Gen. Ct. Trials: 1671-1724.A n.p. (Sept. 4, 1683 sess.).....	10
<i>Rex v Anonymous</i> , 1 Hale, <i>History of Pleas of the Crown</i> 429 (1670).....	9
<i>Rex v. Anonymous</i> (1750) 1 G.L. Scott & Dr. Hill, <i>A Supplement to Mr. Chamber's Cyclopaedia: Or a Universal Dictionary of Arts and Sciences</i> sub tit. Abortion (London, 1753)	9
<i>Rex v. Beare</i> , 2 The Gentleman's Magazine 931 (Aug. 1732).....	8
<i>Rex v. Clouet</i> (Guernsey 1304), Calendar of Ch. Warrants in the Pub. Rec. Off. Prepared Under the Superintendence of the Deputy Keeper of the Rec., A.D. 1244-1326 (London, 1927).....	4
<i>Rex v. Code</i> , JUST 1/789, m.1 (Hampshire Eyre 1281)	8, 18
<i>Rex v. Hallowell</i> , 9 Super. Ct. Records Nos. 113 (Wyndham Cntry., Conn., Super. Ct. Files, box 172 (1745-47).....	10
<i>Rex v. Hokkestere</i> , JUST 1/547A, m. 3. (London Eyre 1298, ms. date 1321).....	5
<i>Rex. v. Phillips</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 1310 (N.P. 1811).....	6
<i>Rex v. Pizzy</i> (Suffolk Assizes 1808).....	6
<i>Rex v. Russell</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 1302 (K.B. 1832)..	6, 8-9

<i>Rex v. Scudder</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 1246 (1829).....	11
<i>Rex v. Tinckler</i> , (1781), 1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown</i> 354 (1803).....	9
<i>Rex v. Wodlake</i> , K.B. 9/513/m23 (1530).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888).....	3
<i>United States v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 269, (1929).....	20

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

Cal. Health and Safety Code §123468 (2014).....	21
Ga. Crim. Code § 26-1202(a)(1) (1968).....	16
<i>Lord Ellenborough’s Act</i> , 43 Geo. III ch. 58 (1803).....	10-11
Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)..	1-2, 14, 16-17, 29, 31-32
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
<i>The Offences against the Person Act</i> , 7 will. 4 , 1 Vict., c. 85 §. 6 (1837).....	11-12
<i>The Offences against the Person Act</i> , 24 & 25 Vict., c. 100, sec. 58 & 59 (1861).....	12

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	1, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2; § 3, cl. 3; Art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	19

Other Authorities

1 Fleta (H.G. Richardson & G.O. Sayles eds. 1953).....	4
1 Francis Wharton, <i>The Criminal Law of the United States</i> (5th Rev. Ed. 1861).....	14, 24-25
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (2nd ed. 1858).....	14,24
1 Matthew Hale, <i>History of Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	4, 6, 9
2 Henry de Bracton, <i>The Laws and Customs of England</i> (Thorne trans. 1977 & 1982).....	4-5
2 <i>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (6th Ed., Oxford University Press 2007).....	6
3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1644).....	4-7
12 <i>Trans. of the Am. Med. Ass'n.</i> 778 (Twelfth Annual Meeting, 1859).....	13

<i>14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution: Civil Rights</i> (1868), Our Documents, https://www.ourdocuments.gov/doc.php?flash=false&doc=43&page	26
<i>22 Trans. of the Am. Med. Ass'n.</i> 268 (1871).....	13
39 <i>McKinney's Consolidated Laws of New York Annotated</i> , Penal Law §§ 1.00 to 139.end (1975).....	16
Bo Bennett, PhD., <i>Logically Fallacious: The Ultimate Collection of Over 300 Logical Fallacies</i> (acad. Ed., 2020).....	19
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1089-1090 (March 1, 1866).....	27-28
Elisha Coles, <i>A Dictionary. English-Latin. and Latin-English</i> (1677).....	5
<i>First Debate with Stephen Douglas</i> , at Ottawa, Illinois (Aug. 21, 1858), https://www.nps.gov/liho/learn/historyculture/debate1.htm	25
George Mason, <i>A Supplement to Johnson's English Dictionary</i> (1801).....	5
Hippocratic Oath.....	2, 29-30
Immanuel Kant, <i>Groundwork of the Metaphysics of Morals</i> (Mary Gregor, ed., trans., Cambridge University Press 1997) (1785).....	31

John Connery, <i>Abortion: The Development of the Roman Catholic Perspective</i> (Chicago, 1977).....	4
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History</i> (2006).....	5, 7-14, 16, 25
Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown: Or, A Methodical Summary of the Principal Matters Relating to That Subject</i> (1678).....	4,6
Maurice Levine, M.D., <i>Psychiatry and Ethics</i> 324-325 (George Braziller, Inc., 1972).....	30
<i>Medi-Cal Provider Manual</i> , Pt. 2, Obstetrics, “Abortions” (2020) https://files.medical.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/abort.pdf	21-22
Noah Webster, L.L.D., <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language Vol. II</i> (S. Converse, 1st Ed., 1828).....	20
Philip Rafferty, <i>Roe v. Wade: The Birth of a Constitutional Right</i> (1993).....	4-8, 12-13
Ronan O’Rahilly and Fabiola Muller, <i>Human Embryology & Teratology</i> (2 nd ed., New York: Wiley-Liss, 1996).....	21
Sam Dorman, <i>An Estimated 62 million Abortions Have Occurred Since Roe v. Wade Decision in 1973</i> , FoxNews.com (Jan. 22, 2021).....	32
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	5

*The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....*22-23,
25-26

*This Fiery Trial: The Speeches and Writings of
Abraham Lincoln* 31-32 (William E. Gienapp ed.,
2002).....26

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of
England*.....4, 6-7, 23-25
